503208236 03/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3254852

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY C. SAGER	09/18/2014
WILLIAM GENSBURG	09/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	I-PARCEL, LLC	
Street Address:	45 FERNWOOD AVENUE	
City:	EDISON	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 08837	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14640753

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-444-1000

Email: patent-mail@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	056182/456427	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: RUSSELL P. BLAISE		
SIGNATURE: /Russell P. Blaise/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=456427-Inv-lparcel-Assn#page1.tif source=456427-Inv-lparcel-Assn#page2.tif source=456427-Inv-lparcel-Assn#page3.tif

PATENT 503208236 REEL: 035105 FRAME: 0576



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SEPTEMBER 19, 2014

PTAS

DAN FIUL 2000 M ST NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036 502981082

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/18/2014 REEL/FRAME: 033764/0888

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 59-673

ASSIGNOR:

SAGER, JEFFREY C DOC DATE: 09/18/2014

ASSIGNOR:

GENSBURG, WILLIAM DOC DATE: 09/17/2014

ASSIGNEE:

I-PARCEL, LLC 45 FERNWOOD AVE

EDISON, NEW JERSEY 08837

APPLICATION NUMBER: 61952163 FILING DATE: 03/13/2014

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SYSTEM FOR ALLOWING CONSIGNEES TO DIRECT A SCHEDULED DELIVERY TO

AN ALTERNATE CONSIGNEE

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

Docket No.: 59-673

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, JEFFREY C. SAGER of Dallastown, Pennsylvania and WILLIAM GENSBURG of Larchmont, New York have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in Provisional application No. 61/952,163 for United States Letters Patent, entitled SYSTEM FOR ALLOWING CONSIGNEES TO DIRECT A SCHEDULED DELIVERY TO AN ALTERNATE CONSIGNEE, executed by us on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and filed March 13, 2014;

AND WHEREAS, i-Parcel, LLC, a corporation of the State of New Jersey and having an address of 45 Fernwood Avenue, Edison, NJ 08837 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto i-Parcel, LLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or causes in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said i-Parcel, LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) Dan Fiul of 2000 M Street N.W., Suite 700, Washington, DC 20036 (and the attorneys of USPTO Customer No. 104159) to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

9-18-14	My
Date	JEFFREY Q. SÅGER
Date	WILLIAM GENSBURG

Assignment Page 1 of 1

Docket No.: 59-673

RECORDED: 03/06/2015

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, JEFFREY C. SAGER of Dallastown, Pennsylvania and WILLIAM GENSBURG of Larchmont, New York have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in Provisional application No. 61/952,163 for United States Letters Patent, entitled SYSTEM FOR ALLOWING CONSIGNEES TO DIRECT A SCHEDULED DELIVERY TO AN ALTERNATE CONSIGNEE, executed by us on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and filed March 13, 2014;

AND WHEREAS, i-Parcel, LLC, a corporation of the State of New Jersey and having an address of 45 Fernwood Avenue, Edison, NJ 08837 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto i-Parcel, LLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or causes in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said i-Parcel, LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) Dan Fiul of 2000 M Street N.W., Suite 700, Washington, DC 20036 (and the attorneys of USPTO Customer No. 104159) to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Date		JEFFREY C. SAGER
Date	5417/2014	WILLIAM GENSBURG

Assignment Page 1 of 1